PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7792742

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TOMPKINS ASSOCIATES, INC. DBA TOMPKINS INTERNATIONAL	02/10/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TOMPKINS ROBOTICS, LLC
Street Address:	6870 PERRY CREEK ROAD
City:	RALEIGH
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27616

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18163365

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pmathavan@tompkinsrobotics.com

Correspondent Name: PARTHIBAN MATHAVAN

Address Line 1: 6435 HAZELTINE NATIONAL DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 105

Address Line 4: ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32822

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	735/5/4 UTIL ASSIGNMENT 3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PARTHIBAN A MATHAVAN
SIGNATURE:	/Parthiban A Mathavan/
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment Doc #3 Tompkins Associates DBA Tompkins International to Tompkins Robotics LLC#page1.tif

source=Assignment Doc #3 Tompkins Associates DBA Tompkins International to Tompkins Robotics LLC#page2.tif

source=Assignment Doc #3 Tompkins Associates DBA Tompkins International to Tompkins Robotics LLC#page3.tif

source=Assignment Doc #3 Tompkins Associates DBA Tompkins International to Tompkins Robotics

PATENT REEL: 062671 FRAME: 0281

507745594

LLC#page4.tif

source=Assignment Doc #3 Tompkins Associates DBA Tompkins International to Tompkins Robotics LLC#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 062671 FRAME: 0282

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into as of February 10th, 2021, by and between Tompkins Associates, Inc., a North Carolina corporation having a place of business at 6870 Perry Creek Road, Raleigh, North Carolina, 27616, United States (also doing business as Tompkins International, hereinafter, "Assignor") and Tompkins Robotics, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company having a place of business at 6870 Perry Creek Road, Raleigh, North Carolina, 27616, United States (hereinafter, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the patents and patent applications identified on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (hereinafter, collectively, the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign the Patent Rights to the Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

AGREEMENT

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest (i) in and to the Patent Rights in the United States and in all foreign countries; (ii) in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom in the United States and in any and all foreign countries; and (iii) in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, including, in each case, the right to sue for past infringements and any other prior occurring rights, provided any such rights exist. Assignor further assigns to Assignee the right to claim entitlement and/or priority to any of the Patent Rights for which entitlement or priority may be claimed, including the assignment of any provisionals or other priority documents to which the Patent Rights claim priority. The assignment of the right to claim entitlement and/or priority is executed *nunc pro tunc* and is considered effective as of the filing date of the earliest application to which priority and/or entitlement is claimed. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which taken together shall be one and the same instrument.

THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, WITHOUT REGARDS TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES.

Exhibit A and Signature Page follows >>>>>

EXHIBIT A: The Patent Rights

Docket No.	Office	Title	Date	App. No.
735/3 UTIL	US	Parcel and Article Sorting System and Method	3/9/2017	15/455,094 (USPN 9,975,148)
735/3 PCT	WIPO	Parcel and Article Sorting System and Method	2/22/2018	PCT/US2018/019135
735/3 CA	CA	Parcel and Article Sorting System and Method	2/22/2018	3055947
735/3 MX	MX	Parcel and Article Sorting System and Method	9/9/2019	MX/a/2019/010701
735/3 EP	EP	Parcel and Article Sorting System and Method	2/22/2018	18764345.7
735/3 HK	HK	Parcel and Article Sorting System and Method	2/22/2018	62020011165.1
735/3/2 UTIL	US	Parcel and Article Sorting System and Method	5/21/2018	15/984,757 (USPN 10,248,112)
735/3/3 UTIL	US	Parcel and Article Sorting System and Method	3/14/2019	16/353,250
735/5 PROV	US	Mobile Sorter Platforms	8/15/2017	62/545,814
735/5 PCT	WIPO	Mobile Sorter Platforms and Method for Sorting Articles	8/13/2018	PCT/US2018/046460
735/5 UTIL	US	Mobile Sorter Platforms and Method for Sorting Articles	12/26/2018	16/232,669 (USPN 10,870,131)
735/5 CA	CA	Mobile Sorter Platforms and Method for Sorting Articles	8/13/2018	3073183
735/5 EP	EP	Mobile Sorter Platforms and Method for Sorting Articles	8/13/2018	18846871.4
735/5/2 UTIL	US	Mobile Sorter Platforms and Method for Sorting Articles	3/25/2019	16/363,105 (USPN 10,899,542)
735/5/2 PCT	WIPO	Mobile Sorter Platforms and Method for Sorting Articles	3/25/2020	PCT/US2020/024624
735/5/3 UTIL	US	Mobile Sorter Platforms and Method for Sorting Articles	1/25/2021	17/156,963

Docket No.	Office	<u>Title</u>	Date	App. No.
735/7 PROV	US	Server and Related Method for Managing Parcel Delivery	11/20/2017	62/588,862
735/7 UTIL	US	Server and Related Method for Managing Parcel Delivery	11/20/2018	16/197,261
735/8 PROV	US	Parcel and Article Sorting System and Method with Destination Container Removal	9/6/2018	62/727,619
735/8 PCT	WIPO	Parcel and Article Sorting System and Method with Destination Container Removal	8/27/2019	PCT/US2019/048286
735/8 UTIL	US	Parcel and Article Sorting System and Method with Destination Container Removal	8/27/2019	16/552,671
735/9 PROV	US	Variable Tilt Trays on Computer Controlled Transport Vehicles	11/27/2018	62/771,621
735/9 PCT	WIPO	Tray, Belt, or Carrier on Computer Controlled Transport Vehicle	9/9/2019	PCT/US2019/050191
735/9/2 PROV	US	Tray, Belt, or Carrier on Computer Controlled Transport Vehicle	1/14/2019	62/792,111
735/10 PROV	US	Vehicle and Material Handler	12/6/2018	62/776,001
735/10 PCT	WIPO	Vehicle and Material Handler	12/4/2019	PCT/US2019/064353
735/11 PROV	US	Packing, Labeling and Sorting of Articles	8/9/2019	62/884,693
735/11 PCT	WIPO	Packing, Labeling and Sorting of Articles	8/7/2020	PCT/US2020/045326
735/12 PROV	US	Sequencing Parcel Sorter	8/28/2019	62/892,575
735/12 PCT	WIPO	Sequencing Parcel Sorter	8/19/2020	PCT/US2020/046940

Docket No.	Office	<u>Title</u>	<u>Date</u>	App. No.
735/13 PROV	US	Article Sorting System and Method	7/23/2020	63/055,515
735/13 AU	AU	Article Sorting System and Method	12/17/2020	2020289826
735/13 NZ	NZ	Article Sorting System and Method	12/17/2020	771303

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	TOMPKINS ASSOCIATES, INC., a North Carolina corporation (also doing business as Tompkins International)
	By:
	Name: <u>Jeffrey J. Kaplan</u>
	Title: EVP & CFO
ASSIGNEE:	TOMPKINS ROBOTICS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company
	В у: <u>/////</u>
	Name: Mike Futch
	Title: President & CEO